
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Friday, 7 June 2019

Monday, 17 June 2019 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members

3.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019.

5 - 10

5.  Creating a Brighter Future progress 2018/19

To receive and monitor progress of the Creating a Brighter Future 
programme.

11 - 34

6.  Our North Tyneside Performance – update 35 - 38

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

To receive an update presentation on the progress that has been made 
to deliver the aims and objectives of the Our North Tyneside plan. 

7.  Cabinet Response to the Scrutiny Report on The Effectiveness of 
Collaborative Working in North Tyneside

To receive Cabinet’s response to the report of the Effectiveness of 
Collaborative Working in North Tyneside. 

39 - 50

8.  Scrutiny Work Programme

To inform the Committee to the development of its work programme for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 

51 - 52

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Michael Vine, Church Representative
Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



4 March 2019

Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

4 March 2019

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair),
Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, N Craven, N Huscroft, 
M Green, Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newton, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, J O’Shea and M Thirlaway

Church Representative
Rev M Vine

Parent Governor Representative
Mrs M Ord 

Other Members 
Councillor R Glindon
Councillor B Pickard

OV42/03/19 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Austin and K Clark.

OV43/03/19 Substitute Members

There were no substitute members.

OV44/03/19 Declarations of Interest

Councillor M Thirlaway declared a registerable personal interest in item 5 Creating a 
Brighter Future progress update (OV46/03/19), as he was employed by Parkside 
Care Ltd.

Councillor M Thirlaway declared a non registerable personal interest in item 6 
Construction, Housing Repairs and Maintenance Services – presentation 
(OV47/03/19), as his father is employed by Kier North Tyneside.

OV45/03/19 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 be confirmed; 

OV46/03/19 Creating a Brighter Future progress update

The Committee examined delivery of the Creating a Brighter Future (CBF) 
Programme as at the end of the 3rd quarter of the financial year 2018/19.  

The Committee was presented with a report setting out progress in relation to each 
project in terms of project delivery and achievement of savings. 

The overall savings requirement for the 2018/19 business cases was £10.143m. The 
Authority’s December financial outturn £7.187m had been delivered or was on track 
for delivery. This provided a high level of confidence that circa 71% of the total 
required savings had been realised in by the 3rd quarter.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4 March 2019

All projects were given (Blue-completed), Red, Amber Green) (B)RAG rating for both 
project and savings delivery and showed that one project relating to Sourcing, 
Supply Chain and Commercials was indicating a red rating in relation to saving 
delivery. 

It was stated that progress had been made against the in-year procurement target 
where £0.408m had been identified, with a further £0.435m of proposals to be 
investigated but not realised. 

In October 2018, Cabinet decided to work towards returning the Procurement 
Services to the direct management of the Authority. 

A Member questioned the confidence of realising the delivery of the five projects with 
an Amber rating. It was stated that work continued to identify savings to mitigate any 
shortfall.

A Member sought and was given reassurance that all projects had been fully risk 
assessed and impact tested.   

In relation to project Value for Money Tested Social Care a Member stated that Care 
Homes were reluctant to take people with complex needs due to the difference in 
banding around the region. It was questioned if North Tyneside were being slow at 
setting fees. 

In response it was stated that the priority was to ensure people were delivered the 
correct service and North Tyneside carries out the Health check first and then the 
social need to ensure this. It was suggested that there was a need to look at criteria 
and this area may be something that scrutiny may wish to explore further.

Agreed that the Creating a Brighter Future Programme: 2018/19 Quarter 3 
Progress Report be noted.
 
OV47/03/19 Construction, Housing Repairs and Maintenance Services - 
presentation

At the request of the Committee the Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure and 
Senior Manager (Housing Property and Highways Investment) attended the meeting 
to provide a presentation to the progress of the Construction, Housing Repairs and 
Maintenance Services project to bring services back in-house under the Authority 
management.

The Committee was reminded that following reviews of the contract by scrutiny and 
Cabinet, Cabinet had decided not to extend the existing Kier contract. A project 
team was created in October 2017 to oversee the transfer back into the Authority 
and the transfer date of the services would take place on 1 April 2019.

The Committee was given detailed information to all key aspects of the transfer, 
which was to be completed before the transfer date.

It was emphasised with appreciation the collective work of the project steering group 
and the trade unions involved that ensured the progress of delivering the transfer of 
the services was on track. 

Page 6



4 March 2019

Members questioned if the transfer would take place on the 1 April 2019 as planned 
and sought reassurance that contingency plans were in place in case of 
encountering any difficulties. 

Reassurances were given that there was confidence that the transfer would take 
place as planned and that all contingency and risk assessment plans were in place. 

It was emphasised that the service provision to be provided at day one of the 
transfer was planned to mirror that was currently in place under the Kier contract. 
Following the transfer it was planned to make enhanced changes in service delivery 
that would be implemented throughout the coming year.

A member questioned how tenants would be affected through changes to working 
practices. It was explained that a great deal of the changes had come through 
consultation and agreement with tenants, which were detailed in the New Tenants 
Handbook. It was requested that the New Tenants Handbook be circulated to all 
Members of the Authority.
 
Members questioned to what effect the transfer of services would have on 
apprenticeships and opportunities for ex services personnel. In response it was 
stated that on completion of the transfer all personnel would be working to all 
Authority polices, including Human Resources that cover apprenticeships and 
opportunities for ex services personnel.  

On request it was stated that all contact details would be circulated to all Members of 
the Authority of the new in-sourced management’s structure of the Construction, 
Housing Repairs and Maintenance Services on 1 April 2019.

It was Agreed that the (1) Construction, Housing Repairs and Maintenance Services 
presentation be noted; (2) the New Tenants Handbook be circulated to all Members 
of the Authority; and (3) contact details of the new in-sourced management’s 
structure of the Construction, Housing Repairs and Maintenance Services be 
circulated on 1 April 2019.

OV48/03/19 Our North Tyneside Performance update - Presentation

The Head of Corporate Strategy, Senior Manager Policy, Performance and Research 
accompanied by the Deputy Mayor who has Cabinet Responsibility for performance 
provided a presentation to the progress on the delivery of the Our North Tyneside Plan.

The Head of Corporate Strategy introduced the item highlighting that the information the 
Committee was to receive was pitched at a high level. 

The Senior Manager Policy, Performance and Research in presenting the information 
with regards to Our People … listened to, explained that this was a key measure that 
was asked in the North Tyneside Residents Survey and explained that in comparison to 
the national picture North Tyneside was bucking the trend.

Members questioned why there was no contextual information to the measures of 
(a) resident thinking that the council acts on their concerns and (b) that it provides 
good value for money, stating that additional contextual information would allow a 
greater understanding of the position and would be more beneficial to the scrutiny 
process. 

Page 7



4 March 2019

Members stated that without the contextual and comparative information of the 
measures meant no meaningful scrutiny could be exercised. Officers reiterated that 
the information being presented was pitched at a high level of detail and that all the 
contextual and comparative information was publicly available on the Councils 
website and the web link could be provided to the Committee. It was also suggested 
that a briefing report could be provided to the members of the committee.

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for performance asked the Committee to 
consider deferring the item until its next scheduled meeting where a full report with all 
contextual and comparative information would be provided. He also assured the 
Committee that the online link to information and a briefing report would be provided 
in the interim period.

The Committee considered the Cabinet Members suggestion and agreed to the 
proposal.

It was Agreed that (1) the Our North Tyneside Performance update be deferred to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee on 
the 17 June 2019; (2) in the interim period a briefing report and online link to the 
contextual and comparative information be circulated to Committee.

OV49/03/19 Annual Scrutiny Report

The Committee received the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
Annual Report 2018/19. 

The report highlighted the role that scrutiny had in policy development and outlined 
various pieces of work undertaken by Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee and its sub-committees during 2018/19 municipal year. 

The Committee requested that the report be updated following the 1 April to indicate 
the progress of the Construction project and the insourcing of the services currently 
being delivered by Kier.

The Committee also agreed to delegate to the Chair/Deputy Chair that following 
agreement with the responsible sub-committee completed in-depth studies be 
forwarded to Cabinet. The annual report should be updated, as and when necessary, 
to reflect the most up to date position before it is received at Annual Council 16 May 
2019.

Discussion with regards to the 2019/20 work programme to place and it was agreed 
that the Committee, should consider undertaking an in-depth study into the Authority 
partnership with Engie and receive items at future meeting with regards to the 
Planning Process & Building Control.

Agreed that a fully updated Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
Annual Report be submitted to Annual Council on 16 May 2019.

OV50/03/19 Cabinet Response to Capita Sub-group Report

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub group of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
in relation to its study into the Authority’s Partnership with Capita. 

Page 8



4 March 2019

Appended to the report was the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations.  It was agreed that continued monitoring of 
the actions to the recommendations be placed on the work programme for 2019/20.

Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee its study into the Authority’s 
partner Capita be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Date:  Monday 17th June 2019

Title: Creating a Brighter Future Programme: 
2018/19 Quarter 4: End of Year Progress Report

Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701

Service:    Commercial Services & Business Redesign
 

Wards affected:  All

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the Quarter 4 end of year position of key 2018/19 projects and business cases within the 
overall Creating a Brighter Future (CBF) Programme.

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.  

3. Summary
The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Creating a Brighter 
Future programme and its four key priority outcomes:

 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy
 Great Place to Live, Work Visit
 Fit for Purpose Organisation
 Maximising Resources

As part of the 2017-2020 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering CBF outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report.

The table below provides a summary of progress in project delivery and achievement of savings 
and/or income across the programme.

Project Delivery Savings Delivery

Blue All milestones completed 40 Blue Full saving realised via 
project activities 37 

Green
Some or all of saving 
achieved via mitigation 6

Red Milestones not 
completed 3 Red

Saving unachieved in 
2018/19 and will carry 
forward to 2019/20

0 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The Authority’s March financial outturn shows that: 

 £7.142m was delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated 2018/19 business cases;

 Another £0.147m of underachieving projects was achieved by mitigation in HECS 
through additional income received in-year;

 £2.854m of the overall target that remained to be delivered at year end was mitigated 
through in-year actions and savings within the wider General Fund that saw the Authority 
achieve an overall surplus position in the General Fund at the year end.  Mitigation was 
possible due to additional interest savings generated by the Authority’s Treasury 
Management strategy and additional income received via Central Government (such as 
the Levy Account Surplus). This was reported as part of the 2018/19 outturn report to 
Cabinet on 28 May 2019.  This risk associated with the delivery of these proposals was 
recognised during the 2019/20 budget setting process and these are included in the 
plans to be monitored during 2019/20. 

4. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report:
 CBF Programme 2018/19 Update Report: Quarter 4: End of Year (attached)

Page 12



Creating a Brighter Future 
Programme

2018/19
Quarter 4: End of Year Report

Page 13



2

Contents
Section Page

Executive Summary 3

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 4

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 8

Fit for Purpose Organisation 11

Maximising Resources 18

Page 14



3

Executive Summary
This is 2018/19 Quarter 4: End of year update report, summarising the delivery status of the 
Creating a Brighter Future (CBF) programme 2017-2020 as at 31 March 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2018/19 business cases agreed by Council on 15 
February 2018 is £10.143m.  This report shows the outcome of both the project work, and 
the realisation of associated savings, broken down by the four key CBF outcomes: Cared 
for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose; and 
Managing Resources. 

The Authority’s March financial outturn shows that: 

 £7.142m was delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated 2018/19 business cases;

 Another £0.147m of underachieving projects was achieved by mitigation in HECS 
through additional income received in-year;

 £2.854m of the overall target that remained to be delivered at year end was mitigated 
through in-year savings within the wider General Fund that saw the Authority achieve 
an overall surplus position in the General Fund at the year end.  Mitigation was 
possible due to additional interest savings generated by the Authority’s Treasury 
Management strategy and additional income received via Central Government (such 
as the Levy Account Surplus). This was reported as part of the 2018/19 outturn 
report to Cabinet on 28 May 2019.  This risk associated with the delivery of these 
proposals was recognised during the 2019/20 budget setting process and these are 
included in the plans to be monitored during 2019/20. 

As part of the Council’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the CBF programme are monitored on a regular basis. Each project is given 
a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery. The definitions and numbers of 
projects falling into those categories are shown below. 

Project Delivery Savings Delivery

Blue All milestones completed 40 Blue Full saving realised via project 
activities

37 

Green
Full saving realised, but 
through in-year mitigation. 6

Red Milestones not completed 3 Red Saving unachieved in 
2018/19.

0 

Page 15



4

Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy
Value for Money Tested Social Care (2018/19 target: £0.915m)

Value for Money Tested Social Care; long-term national policy direction in social care has 
created a situation which is sometimes at odds with realistic outcomes and the financial 
position.  This project will make changes to day-to-day commissioning and assessment 
processes to re-set the outcome of funded social care.  In partnership with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and using a single trusted assessor, outcomes will be shaped by 
working with individuals to find the most suitable arrangements for care. 

The project will focus on 5 main areas:

A. Ensure customers with healthcare needs are appropriately funded (£0.400m)
We will ensure that all social work staff assess clients only for social care needs and 
ensure that support plans only encompass the care/support/services required to meet 
those ne
[...]
e 
requirm

ent for healthcare
Increased and traded placem

ent capacity (Children's)
25,000

25,000
0

M
anagem

ent Savings - HECS
72,466

72,466
0

People Services - Adults Staffing
303,948

303,948
0

People Services - Alternative Delivery M
odel

480,000
340,000

140,000
0

18/19 O
nly

People Services - M
isc Grants / Incom

e
733,000

790,189
(57,189)

0
18/19 O

nly
People Services - Partners in Practice

500,000
582,811

(82,811)
0

18/19 O
nly

People Services - Children's Spend (FGC)
12,000

12,000
0

People Services - Children's Spend (IFA's)
50,000

25,000
25,000

People Services - Children's Spend (SCARPA)
15,000

15,000
0

People Services - Em
ploym

ent &
 Skills Staffing

76,052
76,052

0
People Services - HECS Staffing

184,000
184,000

0
Public Health contract savings for sexual health, drug &

 alcohol, health checks and 0-19 services
332,000

332,000
0

Re-engineered Custom
er Pathw

ay - Year 2
200,000

100,001
99,999

Residential care fees
300,000

0
300,000

Review
 &

 Restructure Integrated Services Rehab offer
50,000

50,000
0

Review
 of block contracts in Adults

65,000
65,000

0
Review

 of social care charges
160,000

40,000
120,000

0
Specialist Housing - Year 2 (Adults)

21,000
21,000

0
Support w

ithout spend (Children's)
15,000

15,000
0

Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding Total
4,364,466

3,897,440
147,000

320,026

Appendix 1

Page 34



Author: Jacqueline Laughton Tel: (0191) 6437524

Service: Corporate Strategy

Wards affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress that has been made in delivering the aims and 
objectives of the Our North Tyneside plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the progress that has been made against the 
Our North Tyneside plan.

3. Information:

3.1 The Our North Tyneside plan sets out the high level ambitions for the borough via three 
themes; Our People, Our Place and Our Economy. 

3.2 The plan also provides the strategic pol
[...]
11 and is on course to achieve the target of a 50% reduction by 2027. 

 Delivery of the council's Affordable Homes Programme is on track to deliver 3,000 
affordable homes across the borough between 2014/15 and 2023/24.

250 Affordable homes were completed during 2018/19. 

 Promotion of parks, beaches, festivals and seasonal activities

Three beaches in North Tyneside are among a group of only 52 beaches in the country to 
win both a Blue Flag and Seaside Award. Half of the Blue Flag awards given to North 
East beaches were presented in respect of North Tyneside beaches. Six of the warden 
managed parks in North Tyneside have retained their Green Flag Awards.

Our events and festivals programme continues to attract visitors year-round. Over 
180,000 visitors attended events in the past year

4.5. While North Tyneside continues to be a safe place to live, there has been a reduction 
in the percentage of people who feel safe after dark. The Committee will be aware of 
the development of the new Safer North Tyneside Strategy and the associated work 
plan to deliver the strategy. 

This includes the development of an Anti Social Behaviour toolkit, alongside new 
Environmental Wardens and the introduced of a  CCTV vehicle that targets hotspot Page 37



areas. In addition, diversionary activities through our Sport and Leisure service are 
being delivered.

Our Economy

4.6. Based on an analysis of the latest data, North Tyneside has strong performance with

 An increase in jobs in the borough. 

There are 85,000 jobs, which is an increase of around 15,000 since 2013. Over the 
past few years the borough has been very successful in attracting inward investment 
to create new jobs and through the creation of new businesses.

 Supporting new businesses

93.9% of North Tyneside businesses are still in operation after one year, which is 
higher than the North East (92.4%) and England (91.6%) levels. This relates to 
businesses that were created in 2016.

Over a longer t
[...]
pecially if they are carers.

• Be cared for, protected and supported if they become vulnerable including if they 
become homeless.

• Be encouraged and enabled to, whenever possible, be more independent, to 
volunteer and to do more for themselves and their local communities.

Effective collaborative working by the Authority with partner agencies contributes to these 
priorities, in particular ensuring that residents are cared for, protected and supported.

1.5 Information:

On 9 July 2018 the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee of Overview, Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee agreed to establish a sub-group to review the 
collaborative working practices of the Authority to ensure they were improving outcomes 
for children and their families with a focus on the most vulnerable and in need.

The sub-group considered it appropriate to examine the collaborative working practices 
of the Authority, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub, the Tyneside Alliance and 
the North of Tyne Collaboration and to consider proposals relating to the future of the 
North Tyneside Safeguarding Children Board. 

The sub-group met on a number of occasions to receive information from Officers and 
also met with representatives of partner agencies as well as Social Workers and front line 
staff in Children’s Services. 

Cabinet has a statutory duty to respond to the recommendations of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Report into the effectiveness of collaborative working practices within two 
months. Cabinet is asked to state whether or not it accepts each of the recommendations 
and the reasons for this decision. Cabinet must also indicate what action, if any, it 
proposes to take.

1.6 Decision options: 

The following decision options are available for consideration by Cabinet: 

Option 1

Cabinet accepts the recommendations set out in paragraph 1.2. 

Option 2 

Cabinet does not accept the recommendations set out in paragraph 1.2, and provides an 
alternative response to
[...]
sing from this report.

2.6 Risk management

There are no specific risk management implications arising from this report.

Page 41



2.7 Crime and disorder

There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

2.8  Environment and sustainability

There are no specific environment and sustainability implications arising from this report.

PART 3 - SIGN OFF

 Chief Executive

 Head(s) of Service

 Mayor/Cabinet Member(s)

 Chief Finance Officer 

 Monitoring Officer

 Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Customer Service 

X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 42



APPENDIX 1
Cabinet Response to Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 

Completed Action Plan

Cabinet Response to Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Report on The Effectiveness of Collaborative Working in North Tyneside

In accordance with Section 122 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, Cabinet are required to 
provide a response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 2 months. In providing this response 
Cabinet are asked to state whether or not it accepts each recommendation and the reasons for this decision.  Cabinet must also 
indicate what action, if any, it proposes to take.

Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation

Officer Commentary Cabinet Decision
(Accept of reject)

Action to be taken (if any)
and timescale for completion

1. Cabinet notes that the 
Children, Education and 
Skills Sub-committee 
considers the education role 
in the MASH vital and 
recommends continued 
funding for the seconded 
post for education in the 
MASH for future years.

Initial funding was in place 
to fund a seconded 
education post within the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) for a twelve 
month period from 
September 2018 to pilot 
and establish the 
usefulness and contribution 
of the post to safeguarding 
decision-making. This pilot 
was based on the positive 
first year of partners such 
as Police and 0-19 Public 
Health co-locati
[...]
ents are ongoing to plan for the programming of the Budget Scrutiny in line with 
the process undertaken in recent years. Again in line with recent practice an invitation to 
take part in this scrutiny will be offered to all non- executive Members. 

4. In addition to undertaking in-depth studies into priority policy areas, Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development Committee will consider the following items of business throughout 
the year:

o Our North Tyneside bi-annual performance reports

o Creating a Brighter Future quarterly updates on the delivery of the Programme

o Mayor's Annual Report setting out the Cabinet’s priorities.

o Plans/strategies that fall within the Budget and Policy Framework

o Approval of reports from sub-committees/study groups

o Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee - Annual report 

            
5. Appendices (if any)

None

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Creating a Brighter Future progress 2018/19
	5a. CBF Update Report 2018-19 (Quarter 4) Final Draft RGB Rags only - JG updated

	6 Our North Tyneside Performance – update
	7 Cabinet Response to the Scrutiny Report on The Effectiveness of Collaborative Working in North Tyneside
	7a Cabinet response to Collaborative Working Sub Group Report-Appx1

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 17 June 2019

Present:
Councillors J Allan, A Austin, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, Ord, M Vine, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller and 
W Samuel

In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard

Apologies: Councillors S Graham and Fallon

OV1/19 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Graham and Stephen Fallon – 
Church Representative

OV2/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor S Graham.

OV3/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV4/19 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be confirmed;

OV5/19 Creating a Brighter Future progress 2018/19

The Committee received a report that detailed the delivery of the Creating a Brighter Future 
(CBF) Programme as at the end of year 2018/19 position. 

The Committee report set out progress in relation to each project in terms of project delivery 
and achievement of savings. 

The financial outturn showed: 
 £7.142m was delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated 2018/19 business cases; 

 Another £0.147m of underachieving projects was achieved by mitigation in Health, 
Education, Care and Safeguarding (HECS) through additional income received in-year; 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 17 June 2019

 £2.854m of the overall target that remained to be delivered at year end was mitigated 
through in-year actions and savings within the wider General Fund that saw the Authority 
achieve an overall surplus position in the General Fund at the year end. Mitigation was 
possible due to additional interest savings generated by the Authority’s Treasury 
Management strategy and additional income received via Central Government (such as the 
Levy Account Surplus). 

With respect to the savings relating to Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were 
still to be delivered in 2018/19 a member questioned and it was confirmed that the saving 
requirement would be carried forward into 2019/20. 

The Head of Resources informed the Committee that the remaining outstanding milestones 
will continue to be reported until complete. 

Agreed that the Creating a Brighter Future Programme: 2018/19 year end Progress Report 
be noted.

OV6/19 Our North Tyneside Performance – update

The Head of Corporate Strategy, Senior Manager Policy, Performance and Research 
accompanied by the Deputy Mayor who holds Cabinet Responsibility for performance 
attended the meeting. 

The Head of Corporate Strategy introduced the item highlighting that the information the 
Committee receive was pitched at a high level. 

The Senior Manager Policy, Performance and Research presented the report and reminded 
that the Our North Tyneside plan sets out the ambition for the Borough via the three themes; 
Our People, Our Place and Our Economy, providing information on each. 

The plan not only supported the strategic policy framework of the Authority but also those of 
its external partners with the example given of the North of Tyne Combined Authority 
supporting a number objectives of the Safer North Tyneside Partnership that directly 
contributed the some of the Our People objectives. 

With respect to the information provided on North Tyneside being a safe place to live, the 
Committee heard there had been a reduction from 60% to 55% of people who feel safe after 
dark, this was against a national figure of 75%. 

It was emphasised that this was perception of nuisance and not necessarily actual nuisance 
of being unsafe, however to challenge this perception there had been the development of an 
Anti-Social Behaviour toolkit, alongside new Environmental Wardens, the introduction of 
CCTV vehicle to target hotspot areas and providing diversionary activities through Sports 
and Leisure services. 

A member asked for information to what area was the lowest percentage area in the 
Borough and asked for a greater understanding to how the Anti-Social behaviour toolkit 
helped to target hotspots to find resolutions. 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

3
Monday, 17 June 2019

It was Agreed that (1) the Our North Tyneside Performance update be noted; (2) the 
information requested in respect to North Tyneside being a safe place to live be provided

OV7/19 Cabinet Response to the Scrutiny Report on The Effectiveness of 
Collaborative Working in North Tyneside

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee to its 
review of the collaborative working practices of the Authority and included the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub, the Tyneside Alliance and the North of Tyne Collaboration. 

Appended to the report was the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations. It was agreed that continued monitoring of the 
actions to the recommendations be placed on the work programme for 2019/20. 

Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the sub 
group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee in its review of the collaborative 
working practices of the Authority be noted.

OV8/19 Scrutiny Work Programme

A report was considered the work to be undertaken by Overview, Scrutiny & Policy 
Development Committee during 2019/20. 

The Committee was reminded that it had agreed the in-depth review to be undertaken 
during the new municipal year, would be the review of the Authority partner Engie. By 
undertaking this review would complete the reviews of the partners that provide services on 
behalf of the Authority. 

It was stated that arrangements would be started in the coming months with an expected 
start date being in September 2019. 

The Committee was informed that arrangements were in place to conduct the Budget 
Scrutiny in Decembers in line with previous years. 

Members raised the perceived concerns to developers disregarding planning permission 
conditions and it was a view that Planning and Development Control was an area that 
should be looked at more closely by scrutiny. 

Agreed that the Work Programme 2019/20 report be noted


